

No. 15-9999

In the Supreme Court of the United States

—
TAYLOR BELL,
PETITIONER

v.

ITAWAMBA COUNTY SCHOOL BOARD,
RESPONDENTS

—
ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

Joseph A.M. Pazzano
Counsel for Petitioner

jpazzano@berkeley.edu
University of California, Berkeley
School of Law Berkeley, CA 94720

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
I. Factual Background	2
II. School Disciplinary Proceedings	4
III. Legal Background	8
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENTS	11
STANDARD OF REVIEW	13
ARGUMENT	13
I. The First Amendment Protects a Student’s Right to Speak Off-Campus When He is Not Using School Resources or at a School-Sponsored Event.....	13
A. Established First Amendment Principles Protect Bell’s Right to Criticize His Teachers Off-Campus.	14
1. There is No “Longstanding Tradition” of Regulating Student Speech Off-Campus.....	15
2. Bell’s Song Does Not Fall Into <i>Any</i> of the Few Limited Categories of Unprotected Speech.	18
B. Restricting Student Speech On-Campus or at School Events is at the “Far Reaches of What the First Amendment Permits.”	18
1. The <i>Tinker</i> Standard, Allowing Schools to Restrict Speech On-Campus, was Not Meant to Apply Off-Campus.	19
2. Subsequent Case Law Reaffirms that <i>Tinker</i> Does Not Reach Off-Campus Speech.....	20
3. Speech Appearing on the Internet is Not Subject to a Higher Level of Scrutiny Than Non-Internet Speech and is Afforded the Same First Amendment Protections.....	25
4. That Bell Expected the School Community Might Hear His Song is Not Sufficient to Satisfy <i>Tinker</i>	27
5. A Jury Should Decide Whether Bell’s Rap Could be Considered Threatening, Especially Since the School District Itself Thought it was a Close Question	29

C. This Court Need Not Extend <i>Tinker</i> Because Schools Already Have Ample Authority to Restrict Speech if it Constitutes a “True Threat.”	32
1. The School District Did Not Believe that Bell’s Song Constituted a “True Threat.”	33
II. Even if <i>Tinker</i> Applies, Summary Judgment Was Improperly Granted Because the School District Did Not “Reasonably Forecast” a “Substantial Disruption” of School Activities.	34
III. Bell’s Speech Exposing the Sexual Misconduct of High School Coaches Qualifies for Heightened First Amendment Protection, Under the Public Concern Doctrine.	36
CONCLUSION	40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986).....	13
<i>Bethel School District v. Fraser</i> , 403 U.S. 675 (1986)	passim
<i>Brandenburg v. Ohio</i> , 395 U.S. 444 (1969).....	15, 18
<i>Brown v. Entm’t Merchants Ass’n</i> , 564 U.S. 786 (2011).....	passim
<i>Cox v. Louisiana</i> , 379 U.S. 536 (1965).....	37
<i>Elonis v. United States</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2001 (2015)	39
<i>Ginsberg v. New York</i> , 390 U.S. 629 (1968)	17
<i>Hazelwood School District v. Kuhlmeier</i> , 484 U.S. 260 (1988)	passim
<i>Hess v. Indiana</i> , 414 U.S. 105 (1973)	18
<i>Highmark Inc. v. Allcare Health Mgmt. Sys., Inc.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1744 (2014).....	13
<i>J.S. ex rel. Snyder v. Blue Mountain Sch. Dist.</i> , 650 F.3d 915 (3d Cir. 2011).....	10
<i>Luke Records, Inc. v. Navarro</i> , 960 F.2d 134 (11th Cir. 1992)	32
<i>Meyer v. Nebraska</i> , 262 U.S. 390 (1923)	17
<i>Miller v. California</i> , 413 U.S. 15 (1973).....	18
<i>Morse v. Frederick</i> , 551 U.S. 393 (2007).....	passim
<i>New York Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964)	15
<i>Palko v. Connecticut</i> , 302 U.S. 319 (1937).....	14
<i>Pierce v. Society of the Sisters of the Holy Names of Jesus and Mary</i> , 268 U.S. 510 (1925)	17
<i>Police Dep’t of City of Chicago v. Mosley</i> , 408 U.S. 92 (1972)	14
<i>R.A.V. v. St. Paul</i> , 505 U.S. 377 (1992)	15
<i>Reno v. American Civil Liberties Union</i> , 521 U.S. 844 (1997).....	passim
<i>Roth v. United States</i> , 354 U.S. 478 (1957).....	15
<i>Schneck v. United States</i> , 249 U.S. 47 (1919)	36
<i>Snyder v. Phelps</i> , , 562 U.S. 443 (2011).....	passim
<i>Terminello v. Chicago</i> , 337 U.S. 1 (1949)	15
<i>Tinker v. Des Moines Indep. School Dist.</i> , 393 U.S. 503 (1969)	passim
<i>Tolan v. Cotton</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1861 (2014).....	13
<i>Troxel v. Granville</i> , 530 U.S. 57 (2000)	17

<i>United States v. Harris</i> , No. 8:12-CR-205-T-17MAP, 2016 WL 4204633, at *3 (M.D. Fla. July 28, 2016)	31
<i>United States v. Stevens</i> , 559 U.S. 460 (2010)	15, 16
<i>United States v. Wilson</i> , 493 F. Supp. 2d 484 (E.D.N.Y. 2006)	31
<i>Ward v. Rock Against Racism</i> , 491 U.S. 781 (1989)	40
<i>Watts v. United States</i> , 394 U.S. 705 (1969)	32, 33

Other Authorities

Andrea L. Dennis, <i>Poetic (in)justice? Rap Music Lyrics As Art, Life, and Criminal Evidence</i> , 31 Colum. J. L. & Arts 1 (2007)	31
Hien Timothy N. Nguyen, <i>Cloud Cover: Privacy Protections and the Stored Communications Act in the Age of Cloud Computing</i> , 86 Notre Dame L. Rev. 2189 (2011)	26
Karen J. Krogman, <i>Protecting our Children: Reforming Statutory Provisions to Address Reporting, Investigating, and Disclosing Sexual Abuse in Public Schools</i> , 2011 Mich. St. L. Rev. 1605 (2011)	39

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(a)	13, 29
-----------------------------	--------

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. amend. I	14
